REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD6437

Power Consumption (Low Power) 266 mW Reg B Bit 4 Set
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD6437 –40°C to +85°C Plastic Quad Flatpack S-80A
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection.
Although the AD6437 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Supply Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +6.0 V
Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.5 V to VDD + 0.5 V
Output Voltage Swing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.5 V to VDD + 0.5 V
Operating Temperature Range (Ambient)  . . . –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (5 sec) PQFP  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+280°C
*Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only; functional operation of
the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD6437
–4– REV. 0
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Number Pin Name Description
1, 24, 64 DVDD_5 V +5 V Digital Supply for Converters. Must be connected to 5 V.
2, 25, 63, 71 DGND Digital Ground.
3, 72 DVDD_3 V Digital Supply for Interface. Can be connected to 3.3 V or 5 V to suit different digital circuitry.
4–6, 21, 22, 26, 40, NC No Connect.
44, 55, 56, 61, 80
7–20 TX[13:0] Digital Transmit Data to DAC.
23 TX_CLK DAC Clock Input Data Latched on Positive Edge.
27 TX_FSADJ Resistor to AGND from this pin sets the full-scale transmit DAC current output.
28, 29 TX_COMP, TX_IBIAS Decoupling Pins for Internal Nodes.
30, 31 TX_DACOUT[A, B] Complementary Current Outputs.
32, 39, 54 AGND Analog Ground.
33, 38, 53 AVDD +5 V Analog Supply.
34, 35 TX_FILIN[A, B] Differential Input to Transmit LPF.
36, 37 TX_FILOUT[B, A] Differential Output from Transmit LPF.
41, 42 RX_PGA_IN[B, A] Differential Input to PGA.
43, 45 RX_AAF_OUT[B, A] Differential Output of Antialias Filter.
46, 47 RX_ADC_IN[A, B] Differential Input to ADC.
48 RX_VREF External Voltage Reference Output.
49 RX_REFGND External Voltage Reference Ground.
50, 51 RX_REFB, RX_REFT Decoupling Pins for ADC Reference Voltage.
52 RX_CML Common-Mode Level. Nominally half the supply voltage.
57 TR_DAC_OUT Voltage Output from Timing Recovery DAC.
58 SFRAME Frame Sync for Timing Recovery DAC Data.
59 SCLK Clock for Timing Recovery DAC Serial Data.
60 SDATA Serial Data Input to Timing Recovery DAC.
62 TEST Factory Test
65–70, 73–78 RX[0:11] Digital Output (Receive) Data from ADC.